

L.R.DKST 4/2023
Nathulal vs State

Order below Exh. 1

(Passed on 01st day of January, 2024)

In view of order passed below Exh.23, decree holder is permitted to receive the amount. The decree holder has filed pursis below Exh.24 along with attested copy of power of attorney. Ld. Advocate of decree holder has submitted that all decree holders are unable to come in the court therefore, they executed power of attorney in favour of Sunil Shalikram Pali, who is one of the decree holder in the present proceeding, to collect the amount on behalf of all decree holders from the Nazar of the Court and do other work on behalf of other decree holders for receiving the amount.

2. Considering this aspect, power of attorney holder i.e. Sunil Shalikram Pali, who is one of the decree holder in the present proceeding is required to be only permitted to collect the compensation amount from the Nazar of Court, Nagpur, on behalf of other decree holders. Hence, I proceed to pass following order-

ORDER

1. Execution petition is allowed.
2. The power of attorney holder i.e. Sunil Shalikram Pali, is only permitted to receive or collect the amount of compensation on behalf of other decree holders from the Nazar of the Court, Nagpur.
3. The Power of attorney holder shall give compensation amount to the other decree holders after receiving from the Court.

Nagpur.
Dated : 01.01.2024

(S.M. Sarode)
Civil Judge Senior Division
Ramtek